Fiber-Enhanced Raman Spectroscopy
for Trace-Gas Sensing in the
High-Concentration Gas Background
With an Anti-Resonant Hollow Core
Fiber
Guochao Qian1,2, Fu Wan1,2*, Feng Zhou1, Jianxin Wang1, Weiping Kong1 and
Weigen Chen1,2
1School of Electrical Engineering, Chongqing University, Chongqing, China, 2State Key Laboratory of Power Transmission

3. Loubar K, Rahmouni C, Le Corre O, Tazerout M. A Combustionless
Determination Method for Combustion Properties of Natural Gases. Fuel
(2007) 86(16):2535–44. doi:10.1016/j.fuel.2007.02.024
4. Sieburg A, Knebl A, Jacob JM. Characterization of Fuel Gases with Fiber-
Enhanced Raman Spectroscopy. Anal Bioanal Chem (2019) 411:7399–408.
doi:10.1007/s00216-019-02145-x
5. Chen JB, Bo DC, Gao M. Problems in Desulfurization and Purification
Process for Oilfield Associated Gas and Concerning Solutions. Mod Chem
Industry (2018) 38(6):167–72. doi:10.16606/j.cnki.issn0253-4320.2018.
06.038
6. Shen CC, Cai XL, Sang YB. Investigation of Multispectral SF6 Stimulated
Raman Scattering Laser. Chin Opt Lett (2020) 18(5):051402. doi:10.1364/COL.
18.05140210.3788/col202018.051402
7. Zhang X, Zhang Y, Tang J, Cui Z, Li Y, Zhou H, et al. Optical Technology for
Detecting the Decomposition Products of SF6: a Review. Opt Eng (2018)
57(11):110901. doi:10.1117/1.OE.57.11.110901
8. Zhang W, Chen L, Xiong D. The Determination of the Impurities in High-
Purity Methane by Plasma Chromatography. Low Temperature and Specialty
Gases (2018) 36(04):31–6.
9. Zhang X, Gui Y, Dong X. Preparation and Application of TiO2
Nanotube Array Gas Sensor for SF6-Insulated Equipment Detection:
a Review. Nanoscale Res Lett (2016) 11(1):1–13. doi:10.1186/s11671-
016-1516-4
10. Olthoff JK, Van Brunt RJ, Herron JT. Detection of Trace Disulfur Decafluoride
in Sulfur Hexafluoride by Gas Chromatography/mass Spectrometry. Anal
Chem (1991) 63(7):726–32. doi:10.1021/ac00007a015
11. Cui RY, Dong L, Wu HP. Highly Sensitive and Selective CO Sensor Using a
2.33 μm Diode Laser and Wavelength Modulation Spectroscopy. Opt Express
(2018) 26:24318–28. doi:10.1364/OE.26.024318
12. Lang ZT, Qiao SD, Ma YF. Acoustic Microresonator Based In-Plane Quartz-
Enhanced Photoacoustic Spectroscopy with a Line Interaction Mode. Opt Lett
(2022) 47(6):1295–8. doi:10.1364/OL.452085
13. Liu XN, Ma YF. Sensitive Carbon Monoxide Detection Based on Light-
Induced Thermoelastic Spectroscopy with a Fiber-Coupled Multipass Cell.
Chin Opt Lett (2022) 20(3):031201. doi:10.3788/COL202220.031201
14. Herzberg G. Quadrupole Rotation-Vibration Spectrum of the Hydrogen
Molecule. Nat (1949) 163(4135):170. doi:10.1038/163170a0
15. Haken H, Wolf HC. Molecular Physics and Elements of Quantum Chemistry:
Introduction to Experiments and Theory. 2nd ed. Berlin: Springer Science &
Business Media (2004). p. 220.
16. Fenner WR, Hyatt HA, Kellam JM. Raman Cross Section of Some Simple
Gases. J Opt Soc A (1973) 63(1):73–7. doi:10.1364/JOSA.63.000073
17. Bao HH, Jin W. Tuning of Group Delay with Stimulated Raman Scattering-
Induced Dispersion in Gas-Filled Optical Fiber. Chin Opt Lett (2020) 18(6):
060601. doi:10.3788/COL202018.060601
18. Singh S, Bandyopadhyay MN. Dissolved Gas Analysis Technique for Incipient
Fault Diagnosis in Power Transformers: A Bibliographic Survey. IEEE Electr
Insul Mag (2010) 26(6):41–6. doi:10.1109/MEI.2010.5599978
19. Wang PY, Chen WG, Wan F. Cavity-enhanced Raman Spectroscopy with
Optical Feedback Frequency-Locking for Gas Sensing. Opt Express (2019) 27:
33311–24. doi:10.1364/OE.27.033312
20. Rupp S, Off A, Seitz-Moskaliuk H. Improving the Detection Limit in a
Capillary Raman System for In Situ Gas Analysis by Means of
Fluorescence Reduction. Sensors (2015) 15:23110–25. doi:10.3390/s150923110
21. Knebl A, Yan D, Popp J. Fiber Enhanced Raman Gas Spectroscopy. Trac-trend
Anal Chem (2018) 103:230–8. doi:10.1016/j.trac.2017.12.001
22. Gao S, Wang Y, Ding W. Conquering the Rayleigh Scattering Limit of Silica
Glass Fiber at Visible Wavelengths with a Hollow-Core Fiber Approach. Laser
Photon Rev (2020) 14:1900241. doi:10.1002/lpor.201900241
23. Buric MP, Chen KP, Falk J. Improved Sensitivity Gas Detection by Spontaneous
Raman Scattering. Appl Opt (2009) 48(22):4424–9. doi:10.1364/AO.48.004424
24. Hanf S, Keiner R, Yan D. Fiber-Enhanced Raman Multigas Spectroscopy: A
Versatile Tool for Environmental Gas Sensing and Breath Analysis.Anal Chem
(2014) 86(11):5278–85. doi:10.1021/ac404162w
25. Hanf S, Bögözi T, Keiner R. Fast and Highly Sensitive Fiber-Enhanced Raman

Diagnosis of Malabsorption Disorders in Exhaled Human Breath. Anal Chem
(2014) 87(2):982–8. doi:10.1021/ac503450y
26. Yan D, Popp J, Frosch T. Analysis of Fiber-Enhanced Raman Gas Sensing
Based on Raman Chemical Imaging. Anal Chem (2017) 89(22):12269–75.
doi:10.1021/acs.analchem.7b03209
27. Knebl A, Domes R, Yan D. Fiber-Enhanced Raman Gas Spectroscopy for
18O–13c-Labeling Experiments.Anal Chem (2019) 91(12):7562–9. doi:10.1021/
acs.analchem.8b05684
28. Bai Y, Xiong DS, Yao ZY. Analysis of CH4, C2H6, C2H4, C2H2, H2, CO, and
H2S by Forward Raman Scattering with a Hollow-Core Anti-resonant Fiber.
J Raman Spectrosc (2022). doi:10.1002/jrs.6320
29. Tang J, Zeng F, Pan J. Correlation Analysis between Formation Process of SF6
Decomposed Components and Partial Discharge Qualities. IEEE Trans Dielect
Elect Insul (2013) 20(3):864–75. doi:10.1109/TDEI.2013.6518956
30. Yao C, Gao SF, Wang YY. Silica Hollow-Core Negative Curvature Fibers
Enable Ultrasensitive Mid-infrared Absorption Spectroscopy. J Lightwave
Technol (2020) 38(7):2067–72. doi:10.1109/jlt.2019.2960804
Conflict of Interest: The authors declare that the research was conducted in the